calculated above and rounded down to the nearest one quarter of one percent.

The table below reflects the long-term expected real rate of return by asset class. The rate of return was
calculated using the capital market assumptions applied to determine the discount rate and asset
allocation. These rates of return are net of administrative expenses.

100

City of Pittsburg
NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the Year Ended June 30, 2015

NOTE 11 - DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLAN (Continued)

Asset Class

New
Strategic

Allocation
Real Return

Years 1 - 10 (a)
Real Return
Years 11+(b)

Global Equity 47.0% 5.25% 5.71%

Global Fixed Income 19.0% 0.99% 2.43%

Inflation Sensitive 6.0% 0.45% 3.36%

Private Equity 12.0% 6.83% 6.95%

Real Estate 11.0% 4.50% 5.13%

Infrastructure and Forestland 3.0% 4.50% 5.09%

Liquidity 2.0% -0.55% -1.05%

Total 100%

(a)  An expected inflation of 2.5% used for this period.

(b)  An expected inflation of 3.0% used for this period.

C. Changes in Net Pension Liability

The changes in the Net Pension Liability for each Plan follows:

Miscellaneous Plans:

Increase (Decrease)
Total Pension

Liability
Plan Fiduciary

Net Position
Net Pension

Liability/(Asset)

Balance at June 30, 2013 70,559,887$   51,531,626$   19,028,261$
Changes in the year:

Service cost 1,857,954   -   1,857,954

Interest on the total pension liability 5,258,464   -   5,258,464

Differences between actual and expected experience -   -   -

Changes in assumptions -   -   -

Changes in benefit terms -   -   -

Contribution - employer -   -   -

Contribution - employee (paid by employer) -   1,519,402   (1,519,402)

Contribution - employee -   873,360   (873,360)

Net investment income -   8,949,231   (8,949,231)

Administrative expenses -   -   -
Benefit payments, including refunds of employee
contributions (2,752,016)   (2,752,016)   -

Net changes 4,364,402   8,589,977   (4,225,575)

Balance at June 30, 2014 74,924,289$   60,121,603$   14,802,686$

101

City of Pittsburg
NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the Year Ended June 30, 2015

NOTE 11 - DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLAN (Continued)

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate – The following presents the
net pension liability of the City for each Plan, calculated using the discount rate for each Plan, as well as
what the City’s net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1-
percentage point lower or 1-percentage point higher than the current rate:

Miscellaneous

1% Decrease 6.50%
Net Pension Liability 25,592,416$

Current Discount Rate 7.50%
Net Pension Liability 14,802,686$

[…]

allocation. These rates of return are net of administrative expenses.

Asset Class

New
Strategic

Allocation

Real Return
Years 1 -

10(a)
Real Return
Years 11+(b)

Global Equity 47.0% 5.25% 5.71%

Global Fixed Income 19.0% 0.99% 2.43%

Inflation Sensitive 6.0% 0.45% 3.36%

Private Equity 12.0% 6.83% 6.95%

Real Estate 11.0% 4.50% 5.13%

Infrastructure and Forestland 3.0% 4.50% 5.09%

Liquidity 2.0% -0.55% -1.05%

Total 100%

(a)  An expected inflation of 2.5% used for this period.

(b)  An expected inflation of 3.0% used for this period.

107

City of Pittsburg
NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the Year Ended June 30, 2015

NOTE 11 - DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLAN (Continued)

Sensitivity of the Proportionate Share of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate –
The following presents the City’s proportionate share of the net pension liability for each Plan,
calculated using the discount rate for each Plan, as well as what the City’s proportionate share of the
net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1-percentage point
lower or 1-percentage point higher than the current rate:

Tier I Tier II Tier III Total

1% Decrease 6.50% 6.50% 6.50% 6.50%

Net Pension Liability 24,375,866$   5,795$   3,045$   24,384,706$

Current Discount Rate 7.50% 7.50% 7.50% 7.50%

Net Pension Liability 14,164,846$   3,367$   1,770$   14,169,983$

1% Increase 8.50% 8.50% 8.50% 8.50%

Net Pension Liability 5,751,407$   1,368$   719$   5,753,494$

Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Position – Detailed information about each pension plan’s fiduciary net
position is available in the separately issued CalPERS financial reports.

G. Contra Costa County Employees’ Retirement Association

Between July 1, 1973 and June 30, 2001, the City provided retirement benefits to its employee groups by
contracting with the Contra Costa County Employees' Retirement Association (CCCERA). The City of
Pittsburg converted to the CalPERS retirement system effective July 1, 2001 and entered into a
Termination Withdrawal Agreement with CCCERA that resulted in the following consequences: